

APHC010176772026



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)



WEDNESDAY, THE 15th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE MRS. LISA GILL, THE CHIEF JUSTICE
AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN

WP(PIL) NO: 86 OF 2026

Between:

K V N Basava Rajeswarappa, S/o.Late Shankarappa Aged 55 years,
Occ.President of Hindu Devalayala Parirakshana Samithi (Reg.No.
13/2023) R/o.H.No.001 Gurusai Apartments, Opp.Gosala, SBI Colony,
Nandyala, Nandyala District Andhra Pradesh email id-
basavarai.55555@gmail.com Mobile No.9985292798
AadharNo.324133562871 Pan NO.AUUPP3148E Bank
A/c.No.41429942429 State Bank of India, Noonepalli Branch.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep.by its Principal Secretary Education Department, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District- 522 237
2. The Commissioner of Intermediate Education, Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati - 522 501
3. The District Intermediate Education Officer, Nandyal District, Nandyal Andhra Pradesh - 518 501
4. The District Collector, Nandyal District, Nandyal Andhra Pradesh - 518 501

5. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Nandyala Division, Nandyal District
Andhra Pradesh - 518 501.
6. The SYVCP Government Junior College for Girls, Nandyal, Nandyal
District, Andhra Pradesh - 518 501 Rep.by its Principal
7. The Minority Welfare Officer, Nandyal District, Nandyal Andhra Pradesh
- 518 501
8. The Government Junior College for Urdu, Nandyal, Nandyal District,
Andhra Pradesh - 518 501 Rep.by its Principal.

Respondents

Pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or direction mostly one which is in the nature of a Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the Respondents 2 to 5 in making efforts to allot an extent of Ac.0.50 cents out of an extent of Ac. 1.79 cents belongs to SYVCP Government Junior College for Girls in R.S.NO.661/8G of Moolasagaram Village, Nandyal Urban Mandal, Nandyal District in favour of Urdu Junior College to start Co-education against the wishes of the donor of the land and in violation of the norms prescribed under A.P. Educational Institutions (Establishment, Recognition, Administration and Control of Institutions of Higher Education) Rules 1987 and also without any manner of right or authority besides opposed to public interest and consequently direct the respondents not to disturb the existing campus of SYVCP Government Junior College for Girls;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents 2 to 5 not to allot any land out of the land to an extent of Ac.1.79 cents in Sy.No.661/8G of Moolasagaram Village, nandyal Urban Mandal, Nandyal District belongs to the SYVCP Government Junior College for Girls, Pending disposal of WP(PIL) 86 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition, coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High court dated 22.04.2026 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri YASWANTH GADE Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR EDUCATION for Respondent Nos.1, R3 and R6 GP for Social Welfare for R7, GP for Revenue Department for R4 and R5 and the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned counsel for respondents prays for some more time to file counter.

May do so before next date of hearing.

At request, adjourned to 16.09.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall continue to operate till the next date of hearing.

**SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. YASWANTH.GADE Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR EDUCATION, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR Social Welfare, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR Revenue Department, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
5. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

HC,J &

CGR,J

DATED:15/07/2026

ADJOURNED TO 16.09.2026.

ORDER

WP(PIL).No.86 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

